G a s  a n d  Fl a m e  D e t e c t i o n
GDS
Corp
Toxic & Combustible Gas Detection     Controllers     Process Monitors     Calibration Supplies
1245 Butler Road
League City, Texas 77573
409-927-2980     409-927-4180 (fax)

C22.2 No.152-M1984 (R1997) for performance
Warranty 5 years from date of purchase
GDS-IR Order Guide
GDS-IR A - B - C [SM][IRSG]
“A” SENSOR HEAD
1 = Stainless Steel Sensor Head
2 = Stainless Steel Flow Cell
“B” TARGET GAS  (see chart)
“C” OPTIONS
0 = includes standard junction
box with zero-set pushbutton
1 = IR sensor only (no j-box)
P/N 1200-0639-004
GDS-IR Output States
4-20mA Normal Output Range
0.0 mA Unit fault
0.2 mA Reference channel fault
0.4 mA Analytica channel fault
0.8 mA Unit warm up
1.0 mA Optics fault
1.2 mA Zero drift fault
1.6 mA Calibration fault
2.0 mA Unit spanning
2.2 mA Unit zeroing
4.0 mA Zero gas level
5.6 mA 10% of range
8.0 mA 25% of range
12 mA 50% of range
16 mA 75% of range
20 mA 100% of range
20+ mA Overrange
White - Calibration, Data
Red - +24VDC
Black - DC Common (-)
Blue - 4-20mA Output
10-32
Ground
Lug
2.6”
6.7”
Field Calibration
Procedure
1) Allow at least one
hour stabilization
time after power is
applied
2) Apply 2 LPM zero air
or make certain
ambient air is free of
target gas
3) Connect WHITE
wire to BLACK wire
(DC Common) for 10
seconds. Auto Zero
is complete upon
release of WHITE
wire.
NOTE: Remote
junction box 10-0193
includes a ZERO
button for easy field
calibration.
All Measurements in Inches
1/8” ID
tube
connection
“B” - TARGET GAS & RANGE
105 Butanol, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C 119 Ethylene, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C
106 Toluene, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C 120 Hexane, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C
107 Turpentine, 0-50% LEL -40 to +70C 121 Jet-A, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C
108 Ethane, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C 122 Diesel, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C
109 Acetylene, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C 123 Gasoline, 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C
110 Methane 0-100% LEL -40 to +70C 124 Isopropyl Alcohol, 0-100% -40 to +70C